liabilities as well as other post-employment benefit obligations
as at the respective measurement date:

Actuarial Assumptions for Defined Benefit Liabilities
Percent

Domestic Plans Foreign Plans Other Post-Employment Plans

2013 2012 2011 2013 2012 2011 2013 2012 2011

Discount rate 3.6 3.3 4.6 2.1 1.9 3.2 5.2 4.8 5.5

Future salary increases 2.5 2.5 2.5 1.7 1.8 0.8 4.7 4.2 3.9

Future pension increases 2.0 2.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Employee turnover 2.0 2.0 2.0 9.9 9.5 4.2 2.5 2.3 2.3

Inflation 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.3 1.3 0.5 1.1 1.1 1.2

The assumed discount rates are derived from rates available
on high-quality corporate bonds and government bonds for
which the timing and amounts of payments match the timing
and the amounts of our projected pension payments.

The sensitivity analysis table shows how the present value of
all defined benefit obligations would have been influenced
by reasonable possible changes to above actuarial assumptions.
The sensitivity analysis table presented below considers
change in one actuarial assumption at a time, holding all other
actuarial assumptions constant.

Sensitivity Analysis
€ millions

Domestic Plans Foreign Plans Other Post-
Employment Plans

Total

2013 2013 2013 2013

Present value of all defined benefit obligations if:
Discount rate was 50 basis points higher 585 217 32 834

Discount rate was 50 basis points lower 675 246 36 957

Expected rate of future salary increases was 50 basis points higher 628 233 36 897

Expected rate of future salary increases was 50 basis points lower 628 228 32 888

Expected rate of future pension increases was 50 basis points higher 632 236 34 902

Expected rate of future pension increases was 50 basis points lower 625 226 34 885

Expected inflation was 50 basis points higher 628 233 36 897

Expected inflation was 50 basis points lower 628 229 32 889

49Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Assured

The components of total expense of defined benefit pension
plans for the years 2013, 2012, and 2011 recognized in
operating expense were as follows:

Total Expense of Defined Benefit Pension Plans
€ millions

Domestic Plans Foreign Plans Other Post-Employment Plans Total

2013 2012 2011 2013 2012 2011 2013 2012 2011 2013 2012 2011

Current service cost 7 −2 −1 15 15 18 3 3 3 25 16 20

Interest expense 19 21 20 4 8 13 1 1 1 24 30 34

Interest income −20 −22 −21 −4 −7 −12 −1 −1 0 −25 −30 −33

Past service cost 0 0 0 1 0 −2 0 0 0 1 0 −2

[…]

– �Our free-standing derivatives designed for hedging foreign-
currency exchange rate risks almost completely balance
the changes in the fair values of the hedged item attributable
to exchange rate movements in the Consolidated Income
Statements in the same period. As a consequence, the
hedged items and the hedging instruments are not exposed
to foreign currency exchange rate risks, and thereby have
no effect on profit.

Consequently, we are only exposed to significant foreign
currency exchange rate fluctuations with regard to:
– �Derivatives held within a designated cash flow hedge

relationship (excluding the interest element, which is not
part of the assigned cash flow hedge relationships)

– �Foreign currency embedded derivatives
– �The foreign currency options held as at December 31, 2011,

in connection with the acquisition of SuccessFactors.

Where we do not have a significant exposure towards a single
currency, we disclose our sensitivity to our major foreign
currencies (as described in Note (24)) in total.

69Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Assured

Foreign Currency Sensitivity
€ millions

Effects on Other Non-Operating Expense, Net Effects on Other Comprehensive Income

2013 2012 2011 2013 2012 2011

Derivatives held within a designated cash flow hedge relationship

All major currencies –10% 57 60 70

All major currencies +10% −57 −60 –70

Embedded derivatives

Swiss franc –10% 32 38 41

Swiss franc +10% −32 –38 –41

other currencies –10% 3 3 0

other currencies +10% −3 –3 0

Freestanding foreign currency options related to SuccessFactors
acquisition

U.S. dollar –10% 0 0 6

U.S. dollar +10% 0 0 –50

Our foreign currency exposure as at December 31 (and if
year-end exposure is not representative, also our average/
high/low exposure) was as follows:

Foreign Currency Exposure
€ billions

2013 2012

Year-end exposure towards all our major currencies 0.9 1.0

Average exposure 1.0 2.4

Highest exposure 1.1 3.7

Lowest exposure 0.9 1.0

During 2013, our sensitivity to foreign currency exchange rate
fluctuations remained fairly stable compared to the year ended
December 31, 2012.

Interest Rate Risk Management
The aim of our interest rate risk management is to reduce
profit or loss volatility and optimize our interest result by
creating a balanced structure of fixed and variable cash flows.
We therefore manage interest rate risks by adding interest
rate-related derivative instruments to a given portfolio of
investments and debt financing.

As at December 31, 2013, a cash flow interest rate risk existed
with regard to our cash at banks of €1.2 billion and our
investing activities in money market instruments with variable
yields in the amount of €487 million. A fair value interest rate